BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 601378 §

issued to ABIGAIL K. BROWN, a/k/a § .
ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ABIGAIL K BROWN, a/k/a ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP,
Registered Nurse License Number 601378, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on May 11, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from University of Texas,

Arlington, Texas, on December 17, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1994.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

12/93-2/95 GN/RN Float Pool  Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

9/94-2/95

2/95-6/96

7/96-11/96

12/96-1/99

7/97-7/99

5/99-7/00

8/00-2/01

3/01-8/01

9/01-11/01

12/01-1/02

2/02-3/02

4/02-6/06

7/06

8/06-5/08

6/08-11/09

12/09-Present
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Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

IV Nurse Specialist

IV Nurse Specialist

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Texas Oncology
Arlington, Texas

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

Infusion Management Systems
Arlington, Texas

United Pharmacy Associates
Arlington, Texas

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

JPS Health Network
Fort Worth, Texas

North Hills Hospital
North Richland Hills, Texas

Fresinius Medical Care Dialysis Service

Fort Worth, Texas

U.S. Renal
Ft. Worth, Texas

RPNT Acute Services, Inc.
Ft. Worth, Texas



6. On January 19, 2006, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued a Reprimand with Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas. A copy of the Proposal for Decision and Order of the Board dated January
19, 2006, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On February 10, 2012, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued an Agreed Order requiring her to enroll and complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated February 10, 2012, is attached and incorporated by reference, as part of

this Order.

8. On August 19, 2014, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued an Agreed Order of Enforced Suspension by the Texas Board of Nursing.
A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated August 19,
2014, is attached and incorporated by reference, as part of this Order.

9. On or about November 15, 2015, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order of
ENFORCED SUSPENSION, issued to Respondent on August 19,2014, by the Texas Board
of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to provide therapy reports
as requested by the Stipulation Number Fifteen (15) of the Agreed Order which states, in
pertinent part:

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
therapist to submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the
RESPONDENT'S progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice
professional nursing.

10.  On or about December 15, 2015, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order of
ENFORCED SUSPENSION, issued to Respondent on August 19,2014, by the Texas Board
of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to provide therapy reports
as requested by the Stipulation Number Fifteen (15) of the Agreed Order which states, in

pertinent part:

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
therapist to submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the
RESPONDENT'S progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice
professional nursing.
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1.

12.

On or about January 15, 2016, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order of

'ENFORCED SUSPENSION, issued to Respondent on August 19,2014, by the Texas Board

of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to provide therapy reports
as requested by the Stipulation Number Fifteen (15) of the Agreed Order which states, in
pertinent part:

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
therapist to submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the
RESPONDENT'S progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice
professional nursing.

Respondent states during her suspension she was granted approval by the Board to continue
going to the Center for Therapeutic Change (CTC) and having Marico Rivers, MSW,LCDC
as her professional counselor. In August 2015, the suspension was stayed in a letter to the
Board Respondent stated her intentions were to continue with Mr. Rivers and CTC.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

" The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
601378, heretofore issued to ABIGAIL K BROWN, a/k/a ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH
KRUPP, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

TERMS OF ORDER
SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 601378, previously issued to ABIGAIL

K BROWN, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension STAYED
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and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this Order,
AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.

111 MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred

fifty dollars ($750.00) within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order. Payment is to be made

directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial
payments will not be accepted.
Iv. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR ORDER

The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on August 19,2014, is still in effect
in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the remaining terms of that

Order.
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V. FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by
the Board. -
VL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Siﬁ;is L day of _CJuw? 2016

/ﬁwjm

ABIGAILK BROWN,va/k/a ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH
KRUPP, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 9//L day of Jupr , 2006 .

Aduiing, % - = aéw‘ol l/’,a)b/r'f
\ \N /y, -

SE y

\)

2 Notary Public in and for the State of (505
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. WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9" day of June, 2016, by ABIGAIL
K BROWN, a/k/a ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License Number 601378,

and said Order is final.

Effective this 21* day of July, 2016.

Y. 2 (A ormar’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 601378 §
issued to ABIGATL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License Number
601378, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondént waived
informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on J uly 14, 2014, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agcncy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. ___Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas-

Arlington, Arlington, Texas on December 17, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice
- — professional nursing -in-the-State of Texas on March-15, 1994. - .. —— -

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
12/93-2/95 GN/RN Float Pool  Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas
9/94-2/95 Staff Nurse Texas Oncology

Arlington, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

2/95-6/96

" 7/96-11/96

12/96-1/99
7/97-7/199
5/99-7/00

8/00-2/01

3/01-8/01

9/01-11/01

12/01-1/02

2/02-3/02

4/02-6/06

- 7/06

8/06-5/08

6/08-11/09

12/09-Present

Staff Nurse

Unknown

IV Nurse Specialist

IV Nurse Specialist

Staff Nurse .

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Siaff Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

Infusion Management Systems
Arlington, Texas

United Pharmacy Associates
Arlington, Texas

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

JPS Health Network
Fort Worth, Texas

North Hills Hospital
North Richland Hills, Texas

Fresinius Medical Care Dialysis Service
Fort Worth, Texas

U.S. Renal
Ft. Worth, Texas

RPNT Acute Services, Inc.
Ft. Worth, Texas

On January 19, 2006, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued a Reprimand with Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas. A copy of the Proposal for Decision and Order of the Board dated January
19, 2006, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

On February 10, 2012, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued an Agreed Order requiring her to enroll and complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated February 10, 2012, is attached and incorporated by reference, as part of

this Order.

On or about May 30, 2014, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on February 10, 2012. Non-compliance is the result of
her failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN) participation agreement. Stipulation number three (3) of the Agreed Order dated
February 10, 2012, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas current." '

On or about May 30, 2014, Respondent was dismissed from the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) for testing positive for temazepam/oxazepam on January 1,
2014 and EtG/EtS, known metabolites of alcohol, on May 9, 2014,

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is May 9, 2014, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Eight (8).

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex. AbMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). °

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
601378, heretofore issued to ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that , Registered Nurse License Number 601378, previously issued to ABIGAIL
RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED and said
suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board,
provides documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months
gf sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety
will result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecgtive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondént to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Orde; SHALL be applicable
to Resp'ondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to. a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3)
years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
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Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herein.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully éomplete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will r}ot be appfovéd. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary éanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

. http://www.bon.texas gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.bhtml. . . .

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,

successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online

1601378/0 117 -5- clOesp




program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leaming Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://fwww.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACHQE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
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office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the samé unit as RESPONDENT and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or gimilar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the hight shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but a¥e not limited to, intensive
care units, emergency rc;oms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor an& )
delivery units.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for' one (1) year of
employment as a nurscé.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports ﬁs to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse.

(13) R_ESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled‘substances, exc;ept
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If pre;cribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying ihp medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Boafd by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
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evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once.per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) montbs. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their

metabolites:
Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or refusal
to submit to a drug or alcohol screen may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action, including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or
REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice
nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens,
or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to
submit to a drug or alcohol screen.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional cominsclor".
possessing crlédentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, ;m forms provided by the Board, as to the'RESPONDENT'S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
- indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patieht care
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. [f therapy is
récommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until 'R_ESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week; one of which mustbe for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
R.ESPONbENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end

of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
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will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall'not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

~ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Ihave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms anﬂ conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revp;ation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the- State of Texas, as a
consequence of my noncompliance. -

Signed thfsl% dayof_Juky . ,20)4.
Yy o =08

ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Respondent

20/ %

(5552, SUSAN I MCKIM HALL
* Notary Public, State of Texas

%._ N3 My Commission Expires
o Aprll 15, 2017

Notary Public in and for the State of 7<—:X05

Approved as to form and substance.

A —
McDonalf, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this 2£+h_day of Tué{ , 20 4
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28th day of July, 2014, by ABIGAIL

RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License Number 601378, and said Order is final.

Effective this 19th day of August, 2014.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

SOCENEEROEERE PPV ER ARG EREEREEREREERESEBUERRDI LS

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 601378 §
§ ORDER

issued to ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTHKRUPP

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License Number
601378, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

' Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section301.452(b)(1 OMIB). Texds Occupations Code. Respondent weived representation
by counsel. infounal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on September 9, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas. MN, RN, Executive Director.

EINDINGS OF FACT
L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respendent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for rcwntion of the license(s).

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Rapondcnt is currently Hcensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Rmpondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas-
Arlington, Arlmgton. Texas on December 17, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1994,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

12/93-2/95 GN/RN Float Pool  Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

601378:417 c60




Respondent's professionel nursing employment history continued:

9/94-2/95
2/95-6/96
12/96-1/99
197-7199
5199-7/60

8/00-2/01
3N1-8/01

12/01-1/02
4/02+6/06

06
8/06-5/08

6/08-11/09

12/09-Present

Staff Nurse
Staff Nurse
IV Nurse Specialist
IV Nurse Specialist
Staff Nurse

Unknown
Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse
Staff Nurse

Unknown
Charge Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Texas Oncology
Arlington, Texas

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)-

Bedford, Texas

Infusion Management Systems
Arlington, Texas

United Pharmacy Associates
Arlington, Texas

Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

JPS Health Network
Fort Worth, Texas

North Hills Hospital
North Richland Hills, Texas

- Fresinius Medical Care Dialysis Service

Fort Worth, Texeas

U.S. Renal
Ft. Worth, Texas

RPNT Acute Services, Inc.
FL. Worth, Texas

6. On Januery 19, 2006, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued a Reprimand with Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas. A copy of the Pro
19, 2006, is attached and incorpo:

601378:117
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posal for Decision and Order of the Board dated January
rated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
RPNT Acute Services, Inc., FL. Worth, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately one (1) year and four (4) months.

On or about October 21, 2009, through November 18, 2009, while employed with RPNT
Acute Services, Inc., Ft. Worth, Texas, and on assignment at Plaza Medical Center, Ft.
Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew Hydromorphone & Morphine from the Pyxis
Medication' Dispensing System for patients, but failed to completely and accurately
document the administration, including signs, symptoms and responses to the medication in

* the patients' Medication Administration Records (MARs) and/or Nurses Notes. Respondent's

condict was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on her
documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

~ Onor ibout October 21, 2009, through November 18, 2009, while employéd with RENT

Acute Services, Inc., Ft. Worth, Texas, and on assignment at Plaza Medical Center, Ft
Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew Hydromorphone & Morphine from the Pyxis
Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the policy and procedure for
wastage of unused portions of the medication. Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive
the hospital phannacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texes Health and
Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). .

On or about October 21, 2009, through November 18, 2009, while employed with RPNT
Acute Services, Inc., Ft. Worth, Texas, and on assignment af Plaza Medical Center, Ft.
Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew Hydromorphone & Morphine from the Pyxis
Medication Dispensing System for patients, without g valid physician's order. Respondent’s
conduct was likely toinjure the patients in that the administration of narcotics without a valid
physician's order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.

On or about October 21, 2009, through November 18, 2009, while einployed with RPNT
Acute Services, Inc., Ft. Worth, Texas and on assignment &t Plaza Medical Center, Ft.

- Worth, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Hydromorphone & Morphine belonging to the

facility.and patients thereof, or falled o take precautions to prevent such misappropriation.
R?alpondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications. '

On or about October 21, 2009, through November 18, 2009, while employed with RPNT
Acute Services, Inc., Ft. Worth, Texas and on assignment at Plaza Medical Center, FL
Worth, Texas, Respondent falsely documented in patients’ Medication Administration
Records (MARs) that she administered Hydromorphone & Morphine when she had not.

B.csmndent's qonduct was deceiving to subsequent caregivers who would rely on an
inaccurate medical record to provide ongoing medical care.

Cs
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In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve (12), Respondent states
that she "cannot deny the allegations.” Respondent states she has since secured employment
with a facility that has no mood altering medications who are aware of her situation and are

supportive.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent‘s conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve (12)
resulted from Respondent's dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of d Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. :

QQEQI&EQHS_QELAW.
Pursuant to Tems Oocupations Code. Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junsthctlon

_ over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b) (10)&(13),
Texas. Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1(A)BMC)&(D), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217 12(1XA)€1)(B),
(4).(5)(1\),(0)&(1‘1).(3).( 10X C)ée(1 1XB).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Seotion 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 601378,
heretofore issued to ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

Cav




ORDER

IT [S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revacation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following counditions fof such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
.Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) .days following the date of entry
of this final Order, gi)ply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the ;late of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agresment, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00)
- payable to TPAPN. .

. (2) Uponacceptance nto the TPAFN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
andhprovide acopy of the execmed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas current. | o
‘ '(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of thc; TPAPN participation agreement.

' ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Te#as Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 er seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. -ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

[T 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant 10 a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing ahd the .
Board of Nursing m the party state where Respondent wishes to work. _

I IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

6rder orthe tcrms of the participation.agrccment with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,

Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse H@me compact

* privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

v BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPONDENT'S CERTIFICA

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer WMce Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree
1o the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. | understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptan.ce by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and
- acopy will be mailed to me. [understand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and dist:iplinmy sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as.a consequence of my noncompliance.

ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPF, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this of ;_ida.umj;___, 2044,

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of\ g4
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6*
day of February, 2012, by ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License Number

601378, and said Order is final.

awwittie,, Entered and effective this 10" day of February, 2012.
\‘\2\0 Q.E ..A,’U,Q:" -
Pl Bt Chomee

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Exécutive Director on béhalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

uuuntuv#‘tttktt*h-‘m#utuk.‘tttn‘c&cccu:uu--uu--

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 601378 § AGREED
issued to ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP §  ORDER

" Aninvestigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafier
referred 10 us the Board, produced evidence indicating that ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP,
hereinaficrreferrsd to as Respondent, Registered Nurse License Number 601 378, may have violated
Section 301..452(b)(9)&( 10), Texas Oécupations Code,

" Aninformal conference was held on November 1, 2005, at the office of the Board of

Nurse Exmmniners, in accordance with Sectiox; 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.
- * Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Willie Schmerler,
Auomey ot Law. In attendanco wero Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; James W,
Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCYJ, Direetor, Enforcement Division; Chris
Schroeder, Lead Investigator; Robert Canw, Investigator; Randi Cagaﬁ. Investigator; Jim Nunn,

Legal Asaistant; and Tiana Claytan, Administrative Assistant.

-

- EINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the mattors specified below in these
" Findings of Fact was served on Respundent and Respondent was given an opportunity o
show complisnce with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

!J

Respondent waived notice und hearing, and conssnted to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed (o pructice nursing in the S}ale of Texas.
4, Respoondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas-

Arlington, Arlington, Texas, in December 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nussing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1994.

S
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Respondent’s professionsl nursing employment history includes:

December 1993 - February 1995
September 1994 - February 1995
February 1995 - June 1996

Deceimber 1996 - January 1999

July 1997 - July 1999

May 1999 - July 2000

August 2000 ~ February 2001

March 2001 - August 2001
December 2001 - January 26, 2002

April 2002 - Preseal

#OL178.061
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GN/RN Float Pool
Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

Staff Nurse
Texas Oncology
Arlington, Texas

Sraff Nurse
Harsis Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas

IV Nurse Specielist
Infusion Management Systems
Arlington, Texes

TV Nurse Speciafist
United Pharmecy Associates
Ariington, Texas

Staff Nurse
Harris Methodist Hospital (HEB)
Bedford, Texas ™

Employment Unknown

Staff Nurse
JPS Health Network
Yort Worth, Texas

Sraff Nurse
North Hitls Hospital
Norih Richland Hilts, Texas

Qeafl Nurse

Fresinius Medical Care Dialysis Service
Fort Warth, Toxas

[AH]
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At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with JpS
Health Network, Fort Worth, Texas, and had beea in this position for upproximately five (5)
months,

On or about August 6, 2001, while employed with JPS Heulth Network, Fort Worth, Texas,
Respondent withdrew Demerol for patients without physiciang' orders. Respondent's
conduct was likely {0 injore the patients in that the administratian of Demerol in excess
{requenoy and/or dosags of the physician's order could result in the patients suffering from
adverse reactions. . ‘

On or ationt August 6, 2001, whilé amployed with JPS Health Network, Font Worth, Texas,
Respandent withdrew Demerol for patients, but failed to document the administration of
Demerol in paticnts' Medication Administration Records. Respandent's conduct above was

likely ta injurc the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on her

documentution to fufther medicats the patients which could result in an overdose,

On or. shout August G, 2001, while employed with JPS Health Network, Fort Worth, Texas,
Respondent missppropriated Demerol belonging to the facility and patients hereof,
Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud fhe facility and pationts of the cost of the
medications. .

On ar about August 6, 2001, while employed with JPS Health Netwark, Fort Worth, Texas,

- Rospandent engagedin the inteenperatouse of Demerol. Possession of Demerol s prohibited

by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Sefaty Code (Controlled Substances Aot). Theuse -

" of Denionol by a Regintared g, while gubject 1o call or duty, could impair the nurse's

abilltyo-veangnize subli fore.or changes in the patient's condition, and could
*fmpatrthenursevabiiiprs dyial; AoGiirats, and appropriate assessments, judgments,

and desisiens wsariingpaﬁauou'e. thersbsy placing the paticnt in potential danger.

On or about January 26, 2002, while employed with North Hills Hospital, North Richiand
Hills, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intsmperate use of Demero) in that Respondent
produoed a spocimen for a-drug sereen which resulted pasitive for Demerol. Possession
of Demora! ls prokilbited by Ghuptor 481 of the Texus Healtb & Safely Code (Controlied
Siibstanass:Aof). Tha useof Bemarolby'a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could Jipatr the. nurses: dhility ta recogrize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's ‘condition, and cotild impair the nurse's ability to meke rational, accurate, and
appropriate agsessments, judgments, and decisions regurding paticnt care, therchy placing the
patient in potential danger.

On or about Januar); 26, 2002, while employed with North Hills Hospital, North Ri.chla‘nd
Hills, Texus, Respondent missppropriated Demerol by accessing the Accudose Med ication
Dispensing Machine using another nurse's access code. Respondent was later found with

" Deinerol in her possession. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the fucility and

paticnts of the cost of the medications.
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On or about December 15, 2003, while employed with Fresinius Medical Care Dialysis
Service, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent enguged in the use of Propoxypherne in that
Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
Propoxyphene. Possession of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The uss of Propoxyphene by a
Registered Nurse, whilesubject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse’s
ability 1o muke rational, acourate, und appropriate assessments, judements, and decisions
regarding paticnt care, therehy placing the patient in potentiai dangsr.

On Noveinber 27, 2005, Respondent submitted a letter writien by her current treating
physician, Randall C. Perkins, D.O. The letter dated November 17, 2005, indicates that
Respondent is doing exceedingly well. Dr. Perkins states, “Ms. Krupp-Ditman has been
totally compliant since her.initial reported substance issue in 2001, Her cument diagnosisis
nigjor depressive disorder (clinical depression). There is no evidence of bi-poler disorder
and this opinian has been confirmed by Dr. Elizabeth John, Paychiatcist. Ms. Krupp-Ditman
uppeats very calm and appropriate’ on physical examination and has been a model of
compliance as relates to'her opioid dependency, She is totally compliant with her follow up
visits related to her depressive disorder. I summary, I see no reason for any concemns .
whatsoever s relafes to Ms, Krupp-Diman's state lioensure. Shehasbeen exemplary inber
opioid recovery program.”

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resull of
impaired nursing care dus to jntemperate use of controlied substances or chemical
dependency. - ‘

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Pursuant to Texus Ocoupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .455, the Bourd has jurisdiction
over this matter. .

Notice was served in accordance with law.

‘The evidence received is suficient to prove violation of Section 301 .4 52(b)(9)&.(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(3),(4)&(19).

‘Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texus Occupations
Code, to tuke disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 60137,
heretofore issued to ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texus.

4. 138




QRDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratificution by the Board
of Nursc Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comiply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Rovised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occt.xpations Code §§301.001 et seg., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 211.01 ¢f seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED thas this Order SHALL be applicable
0 Rcspondcut‘# multistate lioensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compaci
stetes. -

* IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED thot \;vl\ile Respondent's license is

encumbercd by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuuni (o 8
multistate licensura privilege without the writien permission of the State of Texus and the Board of
Nursing in the party statc where Respondent wishes to worlk.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ABIéAIL
RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of
the date of this Order for appropriate notation,

2) RESPONDBNT SHA.LL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior o cnrolln;cul. Home study courses and vidco progrums will not be

approved. In order for the courss to be approved, the target andicnce shall include Registered
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Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Coursss focusing on
m alpmciicc issues will nat be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Bourd 1 verify RESPONDENT's successiul clompletion of the course. This courss shall be takznin
addition 10 any other courses stipulated in this Ordez, if uny, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-upproved courses can be found on the
Board's website www,hne state txus (under BNE e-vem:).

' é3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yearof the enury of this Order,
successﬁ:ll& completz a courss in nursing ethics.‘ RESPONDENT SHALL obtuin Board
approval of thg course priarto enro}lment onlyif the course is not being offered by a pre-appraved
provider. Home study courses and videa programs will not be app(;vcd. The course shall be
a minimum of six (8) contact hours in lcngth.. In order for the course to be upproved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shatl include content on the following: principles of
nucsing cthics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful comp!etic;n of the course. This course is to be
taken in additio.n to any continning education requirements the Bourd may have for relicensure.
Board approved courses méiy be found on the Board's website, wwnv bne state.tx.us (under BNE
evams).

I1'1S FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE INTRESTATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
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CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE
FOLLOWING STU'ULATIONS FOR ‘TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT.  THE
LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR
OREMPLOYMENT THAT DO NQT REQUIRE AREGISTERED NURSE LICENSE WILL,
NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify alt future employers in professional nursing of -
this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy. of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative:
Law Judg?. if any, to each futurs employér prior to accepting an offer of employment.

{5) RBSPONDBN’E‘ SHALL CAUSE .cac,h present employer in profes;sioaul
nursing to submit the N;ﬁﬁcation of Employment form, which is provided 10 the Respondent
by the Board, to the Boord's ofﬁm within ten () 0) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE each futurc cmplayer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which
is provided to the Respondent by.the Board, to the Board's office within five (3) days of

~ employment as a professional nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Repistered Nurse who is on the premises. The superviging RN is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two

(2) years experience in (he same or similar practice sstting to which the Respondent is currently
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working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unil(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be cmpioyed by 2 nurse registry, temporary nurse
cmploymeﬁ agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or coatract for scrvices. -Multiplc' employers are prohibited.

(7)RESPONDENT SBALL CAUSE each employer tosubmit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports es to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professionul nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises
the RESPONDENT. These reports shalk be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each\three (3) months for two (2) years of employment ss
a professional nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL shstrin from the consumption of aloohal, Nubain,
* Stdol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of cantrolled substances, oxcept
us prescribed by a licensed practitioner for 2 legit;matc’purposc. If preécribcd, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a writien report identifying the medication,
dasage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitied directly to the
office of tho Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
pmsc;ription: In the event that prescriptions for controlled subﬁances are required for periods
of two (2) weels or longer, the Boa@ may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evatuation by a Board approved physician specinl(zing.ln Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing ovaluator \)’ll' submit z writton rcp;m to the Bourd's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatenent within thirty (30) dicys from the Board*s request,
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to rendom periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadql hydrochloride (Ultram), and aleohol. For the first three (3) month period,
rundom screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month
periad, random sc‘rccns shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the
probation period, random screens shall be performed at Jeast once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at Jeast the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates ‘ Methadone
Benzodiazepines . Mecthaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiutes
Coguine | . Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at.the RESPONDENT"s place of employment at any time
during the probation period and require RESPONDENT to praduce a specimen for screening:

All so;ecns shall be praperly monitored and praduced in accordance with the
Bbard's pc;licy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for
each specimen obtained and analyzed, RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of
all rundom drug scresning during the probation period.

'Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliunce with the tecms of this Order und may subject the nurse lo further
disciplinary action by this Board. |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at lcastiwo (2) support group meetings each
week, ane of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide

acceptable evidence of atendance. Accaptable evidence shall consist of a writtan record of at

-0 . EtS
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least; the date of each meeting, the name of cach group attended, and the siguature and printed
nume of the chuirperson of cach group stended by RESPONDENT, RESPONDENT SHALL
submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3)
months. No duplications, capies, third purty signatures, or any other substitutions will be
accepted as evidence,

IT'1S FURTHER AGREED, tha( upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unancxrmbéred license and wmulistate licensure privileges, if

any, o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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S S CERTIE N

lunderstand (hat ] have the tight to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Ihave reviewed this Order, [ neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agrec to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Ordez, and any conditions of said
Order, 1o avoid further disciplinary action in this ma;l;'. [ waive judicial reviow of thie Order. ]
understand that this Order is %ubjoct to ratification by the Board. When this Order is atified, the
terms of this Order become effestive, and 2 copy will be mailed to me. [undetstal;d thatif'] fail to
camply with all teras and eonditions of lhi; Order, Iwill be subject 1o investigation and disciplinary

sunction, including rovocation of myieense 10 practice profeasional nuesin g in the State of Texas, -

35 2 consequence of my noncompliance,

SEAL

Signed this 28% duy of Pecenocs 2008
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Baurd of Nurse Examiners for the
Suute of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order thai was signed on the _220d__ day
of December 2005, by ABIGAIL RICHTER RUTH KRUPP, Registered Nurse License

Number 601378, and said Order is fina),

. Effective this _1oth dayof _January , 2006 .

Katherine A. ‘Thomas, MN. i
- Bxecutive Director on behalf
. of seid Boarg
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